421

TRANSPORTATION BUDGET



Department of Transportation

The 1991-93 transportation budget
appropriates $2.0 billion to the
Department of Transportation. This
amount represents an increase of 14
percent over the 1989-91
appropriation. The increase is due in
large part to new funding from
passage of the 1990 transportation
revenue package. Following are
highlights of the DOT budget.

CONSTRUCTION AND
PRESERVATION

Using new funds from the 1990
revenue package, the legislature was
able to fully fund DOT's highway
construction programs including
$250 million for preservation of the
state highway system, $221 million
for state highway construction, and
$107 million for bridge construction
and repair. An additional $27 million
was provided for three high priority
projects: the First Avenue South
Bridge, State Route 18, and the
Spokane North-South Corridor.

Some of the noteworthy
enhancements to the construction
and preservation programs for 1991-
93 are replacement of the I-90 and
Ebey Slough bridges, enhancement

of the highway preservation
program, seismic retrofit of aging
bridges, and enhanced bridge design
and rehabilitation.

CONGESTION MANAGEMENT

To accelerate the development of
high occupancy vehicle (HOV) lanes
in the state’'s most congested areas,
the HOV appropriation was boosted
by $15 million over the agency
request. With the increase, the
budget provides a total of $217
million for design and/or construction
of about 60 new lane miles to be
added to the 50 lane miles now in
service. Also funded were
development of a database to track
and enhance HOV ridership in the
Seattle area and a program to
increase the use of transit and
carpools by University of Washington
students, faculty, and staff.

HIGH CAPACITY/RAIL PROGRAMS

To create a more balanced
transportation system, the legislature
provided funding to strengthen the
state’s rail services: $1.9 million to
improve Amtrak service and evaluate
the feasibility of adding or reinstating
routes; $2.0 million for purchase of
the Stampede Pass rail corridor; $1.6
million for loans to preserve service
on the Tekoa rail line; and $0.8

million for the Spokane intermodal
transportation facility. In addition,
$12.9 million was appropriated to
provide 80% matching grants for
support of regional high capacity

transportation planning efforts.

FERRY PROGRAMS

Two year funding of $125 million
was provided for the marine
construction program, including $0.3
million to begin implementing the
recommendations of a consultant
study commissioned by the
Legislative Transportation
Committee. On the operations side,
$0.3 million was appropriated to
restore Bremerton auto ferry service
to prior levels when passenger only
service is transferred to another
route. In addition, $1.6 million was
provided to enhance service on four
other routes.

OTHER PROGRAMS

Other key appropriations include
funding for evaluating the cost of a
comprehensive stormwater runoff
program, for grants to regional
transportation planning
organizations, for expansion of DOT
planning activities, and for
establishing an equal opportunity
office within the agency.

422



Department of Licensing

The Department of Licensing (DOL)
budget for 1991-93 Biennium is
increased by 9.9 percent over the
1989-91 expenditure level, from
$110.0 million in 1989-91 to $120.9
million for 1991-93. This budget
places an emphasis on service-
delivery to Washington citizens. The
major emphasis is seen in increased
funding for Driver License Examining
Offices. In addition, the concept of
"one-stop” licensing services is
funded. In these "one-stop” facilities
citizens will be able to license
vehicles, drivers, vessels, and obtain
Department of Transportation
permits and State Patrol vehicle
inspection services.

Some of the Highlights of the DOL
budget include:

DRIVER EXAM TESTING MACHINES

The amount of $3.0 million was
appropriated to replace all 312 driver
exam testing machines statewide.

DRIVER EXAM OFFICE STAFFING
The amount of $1.2 million was

appropriated to add staff at the
Driver License Offices to deal with

increased volume of people being
served. In addition, to adding more
Examiners this appropriation will
fund information clerks in the lobbies
of the Driver Exam Offices.

SIX DAY DRIVER EXAM OFFICES

The amount of $0.6 million was
appropriated to expand the normal
Tuesday through Saturday operation
to Monday through Saturday in high
volume areas of the state. The
appropriation also funds a centralized
phone unit that will be staffed to
help with public inquiries about driver
licensing.

CAPITAL BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

The amount of $1.0 million was
appropriated to initiate a capital
budget development process.
Currently all DOL field facilities are
leased.

LICENSING APPLICATION
MIGRATION PROJECT (LAMP)

The amount of $1.1 million was
appropriated to fund Fiscal Year (FY)
92 costs of this systems
development project. This project
will replace the main computer that
has run the transportation functions
of DOL for over 20 years.

Washington State Patrol

The Washington State Patrol budget
for the 1991-93 Biennium is
increased 18.1 percent over the
1989-91 expenditure level, from
$174.4 million in 1989-91 to $205.9
million in 1991-93. This budget
places emphasis on increased traffic
troopers, the commercial vehicle
enforcement program and capital
projects.

Some of the highlights of WSP
Budget include:

TRAFFIC TROOPERS

The amount of $5.4 million was
appropriated for 60 new traffic
troopers statewide to keep up with
growth in the motoring public.

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE
ENFORCEMENT (CVE) PROGRAM

Three separate items were funded to
augment the CVE program in the
amount of $1.1 million for Fiscal
Year (FY) 92 only. The three items
are 1) establishment of 24 hour
weighing and inspection station on
Interstate 90; 2) increased CVE
staffing statewide; and 3) the

423



purchase of additional portable
scales.

CAPITAL BUILDING PROJECTS
STATEWIDE

Of the $205.9 million appropriated to

the WSP, $16.3 million or 7.9
percent is for capital projects. The
majority of these capital dollars are
to be expended on three major
projects.

1. WSP Hesa rter

The most significant project is the
consolidation of WSP headquarter
functions in one location - on the
Capitol Campus. Design monies
totaling $3.5 million were
appropriated. This appropriation
subsection was vetoed by the
Governor, because $3.4 million for
the same purpose was appropriated
in the Omnibus Capital Budget.

2. WSP Tacoma Distri

H ers/DOL Offi

The amount of $7.2 million is
appropriated for a combined WSP
District Headquarters and a
Department of Licensing "one-stop
licensing service center. The WSP
monies total $5.4 million and DOL
contributes a $1.8 million share.
The services available will include
normal WSP services, including
vehicle inspection, all DOL vehicle

and driver licensing services and
Department of Transportation
permits.

verett Distri a arter
The amount of $3.2 million is
reappropriated to complete the
Everett District Headquarters. This
project was initially funded in 1989-
91 and experienced siting problems.

Other Agencies

Among the other programs that
received appropriations were DWI
community task forces (Traffic

Safety Commission), the Innovations

Unit (Transportation Commission), a

program to provide grants to develop
natural gas refueling stations (Energy

Office), and Stage 2 of the Public
Transportation Study (L.T.C.).

Note: The comments contained in
the transportation budget notes track
the recommendations for each
decision package from agency
request to the Conference
Committee. If the recommendation
for a committee or the full House or
Senate does not appear, that body
concurred with the last stated
recommendation.

424



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Agency/Fund Summaries . . . ... ... .00 vt 426  State Patrol
PiSdOPDEBGNE & 50 5 5065 5 ¥ 3058 5 48505 6 5 & Sam » m i wwon 506
Department of Transportation Investigative Services . . . ... ....vove v v ennnnns 511
A-State Highway Resurfacing and Restoration . . ........ 433 SUPPOTE BEIVICEE . & & o 2.0 5 5 & @60 & & Bisw & % 3 €K 5 5 5 w75 512
BICERAE . . 5 5 55 20 5% sassion X s Skl B0 0 B6F B ED 438 ]| g T T T T Y P 517
C-State Highway Construction . .......cccvoce0aose 440
D-Plant Construction (Capital) ................... 443  Other Transportation Agencies
D-Highway Management and Facilities (Operating) . ... .. 445 Air Transportation Commission . . . . ............... 522
E-Transportation Equipment Pund . ................ 449 Board of Pilotage Commissioners . ................ 523
E-REODIIUEE. : ornw @ 5 % 5 00 & 59 5 SonEe % ¥ S w W E w5 450 County Road Administration Board . ............... 525
G-Economic Traffic Operations and Support . . . ........ 452 Legislative Transportation Committee . . ............. 526
H-Non-Interstate Bridges . . « . e c e cccencssssssces 453 Marine Employees Commission .................. 528
M-Highway Maintenance ...........c00neeueonen 456 Traffic Safety Commission . .................... 529
R-County/City Programs (Capital) . ................ 461 Transportation Commission . .................... 531
R-Sales and Service to Others (Operating) ............ 462 Transportation Improvement Board . ............... 533
S-Transportation Management . . . .. ............... 464
T-Planning, Research, and Public Transportation-Capital . . . 467
T-Planning, Research, and Public Transportation-Operating . 468 Department of Agriculture . . . . .................. 335
U-Charges from Other Agencies . ................. 475 BORIRY OMIIOR o v o6 visom 5 5 5 oo & 6 8 50 5 & 5 @as & § 4 @5 536
W-Marine Transportation-Capital . . . ............... 476 House of Representatives . ..................... 538
X-Marine Transportation-Operating . ............... 478 Legislative Evaluation and Accountability Program (LEAP) . 539
Z-5me Rid-Copital . . o oove o0 o nweiw b & 5 wwn e n m s 484 Office of Financial Management . ................. 540
Z-State Aid-Operating .......ccc0cveeeveccanes AB6 SEOME iR AR R R R R R b @ S e 541
090-Highway Construction Training . . .............. 488  University of Washington . .. ................... 542
Department of Licensing
Management and Support Services . .. ........... ... 490
Information Systems . ... .. scvsonssnvamassvess 494
Vehicle SEIVICEE . i s woowrn & & % » S80S 5 & & S0 5 5 * 00w 5 8 496
DRVEr SeOviReR . o soams s s w Foned w wow § 0 b E AR & 500

425



AGENCY/FUND SUMMARIES

426



Legislative Transportation Committee
Thursday, Aug 01, 1991
10:11 AM

House of Representatives

Senate

Legislative Transportation Comm
LEAP Committee

Washington State Energy Office
office of Financial Management
Board of Pilotage Commissioners
Washington State Patrol

WA Traffic Safety Commission
Department of Licensing
University of Washington
Department of Transportation
County Road Administration Board
Trensportation Improvement Board
Marine Employees’ Commission
Transportation Commission

Afr Transportation Commission
Department of Agriculture

Total Transportation

Changes to Conference Version due to Governor veto: State Patrol new total--$202,450 end Total Transportation new total--$2,548,633.
Governor vetoed $3.481 million eppropristion for Patrol Headquarters because $3.4 million for the same purpose was esppropriated in the
Oomibus Ceplital Budget (ESHB 1427).

1991-93 Trensportation Budget

(Dollars in Thousands)

Agy Req

quagca

262,964
7,145
125,145
0
1,900,351
62,104
161,854
357
1,531
571

0

2,524,805

Total Appropriated Funds
Hse Floor

378
378
3,200
389
953

12

185
244,186
6,485
120,765
1,600
1,943,499
61,030
141,848
334
1,500
553
209

2,527,604

Sen Floor

0
0

3,578
389

953

12

185
245,250
6,185
121,577
0
1,988,445
61,030
155,848
334
1,500

553

209

2,586,148

Page 1

Conference

0

0

3,978
389

953

112

185
205,931
6,185
120,893
0
1,994,014
61,030
155,848
334
1,500
553

209

2,552,114

427



Legisiative Transportation Committee
Thursday, Aug 01, 1991
10:19 AM

House of Representatives

Senate

Leglislative Transportation Comm
LEAP Committee

Washington State Energy Office
Office of Financial Management
Board of Pilotage Commissioners
Washington State Patrol

WA Traffic Safety Commission
Department of Licensing
University of Washington
Department of Transportation
County Road Administration Board
Transportation Improvement Board
Marine Employees’ Commission
Transportation Commission

Afr Transportation Commission
Department of Agriculture

Total Transportation

Changes to Conference Version due to Governor veto: State Patrol new total--$202,450; State Patrol Highway Account new total--$197,569;
and Total Trensportation new total--32,548,633. Governor vetoed $3.481 million eppropristion for Patrol Hesdquarters becsuse $3.4 million
for the ssme purpose was sppropriated in the Omnibus Capital Budget (ESHB 1427). -

1991-93 Transportation Budget Page 1
(Dollers in Thousends)

TOTA MVF-S OTHA
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3,978 3,028 0 0 0 0 950
389 389 0 0 0 0 0
953 203 0 0 0 0 0
12 112 0 0 0 0 0
185 0 0 0 0 0 185
205,931 924 0 0 0 3,033
6,185 0 0 398 0 0 900 & 887
120,893 57,490 0 56,678 0 0 5,05 1,667
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,994,014 650,009 736,700 0 0 0 464,310
61,030 1,190 0 0 0 0 59,840
155,848 0 0 0 0 0 155,848
334 0 0 0 0 0 334
1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
553 0 0 0 0 0 0
209 209 0 0 0 0 0
2,552,114 713,554 736,700 201,050 691,054

428



Legislative Transportation Committee

Thursday, Aug 01, 1991
9:08 AM

House of Representatives

Senate

Legislative Transportation Comm
LEAP Committee

Washington State Energy Office
Office of Financial Management
Board of Pilotage Commissioners
Washington State Patrol

WA Traffic Safety Commission
Department of Licensing
University of Washington
Department of Transportation
County Road Administration Board
Transportation Improvement Board
Marine Employees’ Commission
Transportation Commission

Air Transportation Commission
Department of Agriculture

Total Transportation

1991-93 Transportation Budget Page 1
(Dollars in Thousands)
Senate Floor

TOTA MVF-S MVF-F HSF-S SPHA-S TF-5 PSEA-S OTHA
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3,578 3,028 0 0 0 0 0 550
389 389 0 0 0 0 0 0
953 203 0 0 0 750 0 0
112 112 0 0 0 0 0 0
185 0 0 0 0 0 0 185
245,250 924 0 924 195,170 0 5,199 43,033
6,185 0 0 398 0 0 900 4,887
121,577 57,440 0 57,362 0 0 5,058 1,717
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,988,445 647,840 736,700 0 0 143,095 0 460,810
61,030 1,190 0 0 0 0 0 59,840
155,848 0 0 0 0 0 0 155,848
334 0 0 0 0 0 0 334
1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 0
553 0 0 0 0 553 0 0
209 209 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,586,148 711,335 736,700 58,684 195,170 145,898 11,157 727,204

429



Legislative Transportation Committee
Thursday, Aug 01, 1991
9:11 AM

House of Representatives

Senate

Legislative Transportation Comm
LEAP Committee

Washington State Energy Office
Office of Financial Management
Board of Pilotage Commissioners
Washington State Patrol

WA Traffic Safety Commission
Department of Licensing
University of Washington
Department of Transportation
County Road Administration Board
Transportation Improvement Board
Marine Employees’ Commission
Trensportation Commission

Afr Transportation Commissfion
Department of Agriculture

Total Transportation

1991-93 Transportation Budget Page 1
(Dollers in Thousands)
House Floor

TOTA MVF-S TF-S PSEA-S OTHA
378 378 0 0 0 0 0
378 378 0 0 0 0 0
3,200 2,650 0 0 0 0 550
389 389 0 0 0 0 0
953 203 0 0 750 0 0
112 112 0 0 0 0 0
185 0 0 0 0 0 185
244,186 1,848 0 0 0 0 45,169
6,485 0 0 398 0 0 1,200 4 ,B87
120,765 57,337 1] 56,677 0 0 5,058 1,693
1,600 0 0 0 0 1,600 0 0
1,943,499 643,513 736,700 0 0 144,095 0 419,191
61,030 1,190 0 0 0 0 0 59,840
141,848 0 0 0 0 0 0 141,848
334 0 0 0 0 0 0 334
1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500 0 0
553 0 0 0 0 553 0 0
209 209 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,527,604 708,207 736,700 148,498 6,258 673,697

430



Legislative Transportation Committee
Thursday, Aug 01, 1991
9:13 AM

House of Representatives

Senate

Legislative Transportation Comm
LEAP Committee

Washington State Energy Office
Office of Financial Management
Board of Pilotage Commissioners
Washington State Patrol

WA Traffic Safety Commission
Department of Licensing
University of Washington
Department of Transportation
County Road Administration Board
Transportation Improvement Board
Marine Employees’ Commission
Transportation Commission

Air Transportation Commission
Department of Agriculture

Total Transportation

1991-93 Transportation Budget Page 1
(Dollars in Thousands)
Agency Request

TOTA MVF-S MVF-F HSF-S SPHA-S TF-S PSEA-S OTHA
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,600 2,600 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
183 0 0 0 0 0 0 183
262,964 3,636 0 0 219,269 0 0 40,059
7,145 0 0 613 0 0 1,600 4,932
125,145 59,049 0 59,631 0 0 4,829 1,636
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,900,351 634,435 668,642 0 0 149,561 0 447,713
62,104 1,188 0 0 0 0 0 60,916
161,854 0 0 0 0 0 0 161,854
357 0 0 0 0 0 0 357
1,531 1,238 0 0 0 0 0 293
571 0 0 0 0 571 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,524,805 702,146 668,642 60,244 219,269 150,132 6,429 717,943

431



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

432



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program AOO Program A - State Highway Resurfacing, Restoration 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor Tor Tor TOT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 207,445 207,445 207,445 207,445
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 233,049 223,914 223,914 223,914
Difference from 1989-91 25,604 16,469 16,469 16,469
X Change from 1989-91 12.3% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9%
POLICY CHANGES
OE - RGT/WAY REVOLVING FUND ADMIN 108 0 0 0
0T - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS 20 0 0 0
27 - DOT PERSONNEL TRAINING 222 222 222 222
22 - TRANSFER FED AND STATE FUNDS 0 0 0 0
SL - TRAINING/TECH SUPPORT TO LOCA 772 142 142 142
90 - PSWOA PLAN - STORM WATER 0 0 0 0
0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS 0 339 0 0
TT7 - ADDTL PRESERVATION 0 0 13,000 13,600
T34 - HB1671-ACCESS MNGMNT 0 0 0 410
T4 - SR4 REAPPROPRIATION 0 6,500 6,500 6,500
T44 - FISH PASSAGE BARRIERS 0 0 0 0
T46 - CAT A MODEL UPDATE 0 4,100 4,100 4,100
T4B - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
TS - SR 112 SLIDE AND SR12 0 2,500 2,500 2,500
T60 - REVISED INFLATION 0 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000
T70 - TRNSF FED FOR STATE 0 0 0 0
192 - HIGHWAY HERITAGE 0 50 50 0
193 - SCENIC/REC.HYWNYS 0 50 50 50
Total Policy Changes 1,122 12,903 25,564 26,524
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 236,171 236,817 249,478 250,438
Difference from 1989-91 26,726 29,372 42,033 42,993
X Change from 1989-91 12.9% 14.2% 20.3% 20.7%

ESESEEES ==== 433‘




Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program AOO Progrem A - State Highway Resurfacing, Restoration 10:25 AM
Page 2

LTC Recommendation Summary

Comments:

OE - RGT/WAY REVOLVING FUND ADMIN

-DOT IS REQUESTING A NEW FUNDING MECHANISM FOR ACQUISITION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS NOT YET PROGRAMMED. HB 1992 ESTABLISHES A NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FUND AND
PROVIDES FOR A ONE TIME ONLY TRANSFER OF $10 MILLION OUT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND. THE FUND WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO APPROPRIATION. THE $108K COST SHOWN HERE IS
JUST FOR ADMINISTRATION AND IS ONLY PART OF THE TOTAL ADMINISTRATION COST OF $855K. SEE PROG. D, ITEM OE, FOR THE REMAINING $747,000.

*AGY REQ:$108,000

*GOV REC:$0

*LTC REC:$108,000

*HSE CMT:$0--MOVE ADMINISTRATION COSTS TO PROGRAM D.

*CON CMT:$0

OT - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS

-IN ORDER TO FURTHER DEVELOP THE EXPERTISE OF DOT STAFF, CLASSES WILL BE REQUIRED BEFORE A PROMOTION 1S AWARDED. ONLY A PORTION OF THE TOTAL REQUEST IS SHOMN HERE.
THE REMAINING $346,278 IS REQUESTED IN PROGRAM D, ITEM OT.

*AGY REQ:$19,574

*GOV REC:$19,574

*LTC REC:$19,574

*NSE CMT:30--THIS SHOULD BE DONE BY THE DEPT OF PERSONNEL

*CON CMT:30

2T - DOT PERSONNEL TRAINING

- THIS ITEM COMBINES $113,090 REQUESTED FOR ENHANCED MICROCOMPUTER TRAINING AND $108,738 REQUESTED FOR MGMNT TRAINING. TOTAL= $221,828
*AGY REQ:$221,828

*GOV REC:30

*HSE CMT:3221,828

*CON CMT:$221,828

434



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program AOO Program A - State Highway Resurfacing, Restoration 10:25 AM

Page 3
LTC Recommendation Summary

22 - TRANSFER FED AND STATE FUNDS

-SUBSEQUENT TO THE BUDGET SUBMITTAL, DOT REQUESTED, AND OFM APPROVED, MOVING $16 M MVF-F TO PROGRAM C FROM PROGRAM A; AND, CONVERSELY MOVING $16 M MVF-S FROM
PROGRAM C TO PROGRAM A. THE RATIONALE IS THAT FEDERAL FUNDS MUST BE USED TO MEET CERTAIN STANDARDS WHICH BETTER APPLY TO NEW ROAD PROJECTS THAN TO PRESERVATION
WORK. THIS REQUEST WAS BASED UPON EFFICIENCY COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS.

*AGY REQ:30

*GOV REC:($16 M) MVF-F AND $16 M MVF-S

*HSE CMT:($16 M) MVF-F AND $16 M MVF-S

*CON CMT:($16 M) MVF-F AND $16 M MVF-S

5L - TRAINING/TECH SUPPORT TO LOCAL

-THIS ITEM COMBINES TWO DECISION PACKAGES. THE FIRST IS $284,896 TO INCREASE LOCAL PARTICIPATION IN DOT CLASSES FROM 4X TO 15X. THE SECOND DECISION PACKAGE IS FOR
$487,156 TO PROVIDE ADDTL ASSISTANCE TO LOCALS ON NON-PROJECT SPECIFIC INQUIRIES. TOTAL=$772,052

*AGY REQ:$772,052

*GOV REC:$757,756--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$142,44B--PROVIDES FOR HALF OF REQUEST FOR ADDTL CLASSES

*CON CMT:$142,448

90 - PSWOA PLAN - STORM WATER

-REQUIRES DISTRICTS 1 (SEATTLE AREA) AND 3 (TUMWATER) TO INCLUDE WATER QUALITY MITIGATION WORK FOR EACH NEW HIGHWAY PROJECT. A HIGHWAY STORMWATER RUNOFF STUDY IS
ALSO REQUESTED.

*AGY REQ:$1.1 M(IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$1.1 M

*LTC REC:$1.1 M

*HSE CMT:80--(1)THE GOVERNOR TOOK OVER $16 M OF THE PSWOA INTEREST EARNINGS INSTEAD OF USING THE MONEY FOR INTENDED ENVIRONMENT PROJECTS (2) REQUIRE DOT TO DEVELOP
A PLAN IN CONJUNCTION WITH DOE AND PSWOA, INCLUDING COST ESTIMATES.

*CON CMT:$0--(SEE PROGRAM T, ITEM 5G FOR NOTE ON $300,000 STORMWATER STUDY)

0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

~THE DOT HAS A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE DEPT. OF WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES PERTAINING TO REMOVAL/CORRECTION OF IMPEDIMENTS TO FISH CAUSED BY CULVERTS,
PILINGS, ETC.

*AGY REQ:$339,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$339,000--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$339,000

*SEN CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0--DIRECTS THE DEPARTMENT TO (1)COMPLETE SIX FISH BARRIER PROJECTS IDENTIFIED AS HIGH PRIORITY BY THE DEPT. OF FISHERIES AND (2)WORK WITH THE DEPTS. OF
FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE TO IDENTIFY, DETERMINE COSTS OF, AND PRIORITIZE ADDITIONAL FISH BARRIER REMOVAL PROJECTS; TO BE FUNDED FROM BASE BUDGET

435



Agency 405 Department of Transportation
Program AOO Program A - State Highway Resurfacing, Restoration

LTC Recommendation Summary

Aug 01, 1991
10:25 AM
Page &

TT7 - ADDTL PRESERVATION

--PROVIDES ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR ACCELERATION OF PRESERVATION PROJECTS.

*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:N/A

*HSE FLR:N/A

*SEN CMT:$13.0 M

*CON CMT:$13.6 M--MORE ACCURATELY REFLECTS ESTIMATED COST OF ACCELERATING PROJECTS

T34 - HB1671-ACCESS MNGMNT

- -CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PROVIDES FUNDING FOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT CONTROL PROVISIONS REMOVED FROM TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT BILL (HB 1671).

*CON CMT:$410,000

(NOTE: DOT WILL ALSO RECEIVE $94,000 FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE EMERGY OFFICE FOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED BY HB 1671)

T4 - SR4& REAPPROPRIATION

-DOT OBTAINED EMERGENCY RELIEF FUNDS FOR THE SLIDE ON SR4 MEAR LONGVIEW IN 1989-91. SINCE CONSTRUCTION WORK WILL CONTINUE THROUGH 1991-93 A REAPPROPRIATION IS

REQUESTED.

*AGY REQ:$6.5 M--MARCH UPDATE
*GOV REC:$0 M

*HSE CMT:$6.5 M

*CON CMT:36.5 M

T46 - CAT A MODEL UPDATE

-THE DOT REQUESTED $7.4 M TO UPDATE THE 1986 CATEGORY A MODEL.

*AGY REQ:$7.4 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$4.1 M--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$4.1 M--PROVIDES $2.3 M FOR PAVING AND $1.8 M FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY AND OPERATIONS.
*CON CMT:$4.1 M

75 - SR 112 SLIDE AND SR12

-THESE PROJECTS WILL REPAIR FLOOD DAMAGE THAT OCCURRED IN THE ABERDEEN AREA DURING THE WINTER OF 1990.
*AGY REQ:$2.5 M--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$2.5 M--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$2.5 M

*CON CMT:82.5 M

436



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program AOO Program A - State Highway Resurfacing, Restoration 10:25 AM
Page 5

LTC Recommendation Summary

T60 - REVISED INFLATION

-INFLATION ASSUMPTIONS WERE REVISED DOWNWARDS AFTER THE AGENCY HAD SUBMITTED THEIR ORIGINAL BUDGET REQUEST.
*AGY REQ:($1.0 M)--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:($1.0 M)

*CON CMT:($1.0 M)

792 - HIGHWAY HERITAGE

--A HIGHWAY HERITAGE STUDY PROGRAM 1S REQUESTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY ADJACENT TO OR VISIBLE FROM STATE HIGHWAYS. THE
STUDY SHALL INCLUDE IDENTIFICATION OF SIGNS WHICH MAY BE ERECTED WITH INFORMATION REGARDING HISTORICAL OR CULTURAL SITES OR SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES. STUDY IS
DUE DECEMBER 1, 1992.

*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:$50,000 (REQUIRES MATCH OF $20,000 FROM COUNTIES, $10,000 FROM CITIES, AND $10,000 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT)

*CON CMT:$0--$100,000 FUNDING IS PROVIDED FROM STUDY MONEY APPROPRIATION IN PROGRAM Z (ITEM 9A); CONTINGENT UPON $10,000 REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE DEPT. OF TRADE AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

193 - SCENIC/REC.HYWYS

--FUNDING TO COMPLETE THE 1990 SURVEY OF SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL HIGHWAYS IS REQUESTED. DOT IS TO REPORT ITS FINDINGS TO THE LTC BY DECEMBER 1, 1991.
*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:$50,000

*CON CMT:$50,000

437



Agency 405
Program BOO

Item Description

SEEsSZ=SEzSEzZ=ES

1989-91 EXPENDITURE

POLICY CHANGES
T41 - 1-90 BRIDGE

Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program B - Interstate Highway Construction 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousends)
Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Tor TOT Tor ToT
530,373 530,373 530,373 530,373
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 392,000 392,000 392,000 392,000
Difference from 1989-91 -138,373 -138,373 -138,373 -138,373
X Change from 1989-91 -26.1% -26.1% -26.1% -26.1%
0 60,000 60,000 60,000
T48 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
T6 - INCREASE LOCAL PARTICIPATION 0 8,000 5,000 5,000
Total Policy Changes 0 68,000 65,000 65,000
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 392,000 460,000 457,000 457,000
Difference from 1989-91 -138,373 -70,373 -73,373 -73,373
X Change from 1989-91 -26.1% -13.3% -13.8% -13.8%

Comments:

#**DOT IS REQUIRED TO REPORT TO THE LTC BY NOV. 1, 1991 ON THE STATUS OF DELIVERING HOV PROJECTS.

RELATED PROJECTS.

T41 - 1-90 BRIDGE

THE APPROPRIATION FOR PROGRAM B CONTAINS $191 M FOR HOV AND HOV

-95X FEDERAL FUNDING IS EXPECTED FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE 1-90 LAKE WASHINGTON BRIDGE THAT SANK ITlSY WINTER. ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF ABOUT $40 M WILL BE REQUIRED IN

1993-95 TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.
*AGY REQ:$60.0 M--MARCH UPDATE
*GOV REC:360.0 M--MARCH UPDATE
*HSE CMT:$60.0 M

*CON CMT:$60.0 M

438



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program BOO Program B - Interstate Highway Construction 10:25 AM

Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary

T6 - INCREASE LOCAL PARTICIPATION

=-LOCAL JURISDICTIONS PROVIDE FUNDING AS THEIR SHARE OF PROJECT COSTS OR TO HAVE PERIPHERAL WORK DONE BY CONTRACTORS. THIS REQUEST REFLECTS AN INCREASE IN THE
ESTIMATED FUNDING TO BE RECEIVED FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.

*AGY REQ:$8.0 M--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$8.0 M

*SEN CMT:$5.0 M--ELIMINATES TIB PARTICIPATION

*CON CMT:$5.0 M

439



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program CO0 Program C - Major Non-Interstate Hwy Constr-Cap 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description ToT ToT ToT1 Totr
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 90,750 90,750 90,750 90,750
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 239,000 216,000 216,000 216,000
Difference from 1989-91 148,250 125,250 125,250 125,250
% Change from 1989-91 163.4% 138.0% 138.0% 138.0%
POLICY CHANGES
20 - CONSTR PROJECTS FUNDED IN #23 0 23,000 23,000 23,000
179 - ADDTL REG CAT C 0 0 12,200 6,400
TOD - SENATE FUND SHIFT 0 0 0 0
T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT 0 -3,600 -3,600 -3,600
T43 - HIGH SPEED GROUND CORRIDOR ST 0 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000
T4B - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
T6 - INCREASE LOCAL PARTICIPATION 0 6,000 3,000 3,000
T7 - SR 509--BLAIR WATERWAY 0 -5,000 -5,000 -5,000
T78 - ACCELERATE HOV'S 0 30,000 0 15,000
T79 - SPECIAL CAT C 0 0 0 0
Total Policy Changes 0 49,400 28,600 37,800
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 239,000 265,400 244,600 253,800
Difference from 1989-91 148,250 174,650 153,850 163,050
X Change from 1989-91 163.4X 192.5% 169.5% 179.7X

= =

Comments:

***THE APPROPRIATION TO PROGRAM C CONTAINS $26 M FOR STATE FUNDED HOV PROJECTS. (S$11 M IN BASE AND $15 M ADDED IN CONFERENCE).




Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program CO0 Program C - Major Non-Interstate Hwy Constr-Cap 10:25 AM

Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary

EEEE=E=s=s=E==E= ===z ss=sE= =

TT9 - ADDTL REG CAT C

--PROVIDES FOR ACCELERATION OF REGULAR CATEGORY C PROJECTS.
*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:N/A

*HSE FLR:N/A

*SEN CMT:$12.2 M

*CON CMT:36.4 M

T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT

-THE DOT REQUESTED $3.6 MILLION FOR CONGESTION MGMNT. PROJECTS. THESE REQUESTS DID NOT BELONG IN PROGRAM C, AND HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED TO PROGRAMS M, MAINTENANCE; T,
PLANNING; AND D, HYMWY. MNGMNT.

*AGY REQ:$3.6 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:3$3.6 M (IN ERL)

*HSE CMT:$0--TRANSFERRED TO PROGRAMS M, D, AND T (SEE ITEM T42 IN EACH PROGRAM FOR DETAIL)

*CON CMT:$0

T43 - HIGH SPEED GROUND CORRIDOR STUDY

-LEGISLATION HAS BEEN INTRODUCED (HB 1452) TO CREATE A HIGH-SPEED GROUND TRANSPORTATION STEERING COMMITTEE WHICH CONTAINS ITS OWN APPROPRIATION.
*AGY REQ:$1.0 M(IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$1.0 M(IN ERL)

*HSE CMT:$0--HB 1452 CARRIES ITS OWN APPROPRIATION OF $500,000 FROM THE TRANSPORTATION FUND

*CON CMT:$0

T6 - INCREASE LOCAL PARTICIPATION

--LOCAL JURISDICTIONS PROVIDE FUNDING AS THEIR SHARE OF PROJECT COSTS OR TO HAVE PERIPHERAL WORK DONE BY CONTRACTORS. THIS REQUEST REFLECTS AN INCREASE IN THE
ESTIMATED FUNDING TO BE RECEIVED FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.

*AGY REQ:$6.0 M

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:36.0 M

*SEN CMT:$3.0--REVISED ESTIMATE ELIMINATES TIB PARTICIPATION

*CON CMT:$3.0



Agency 405 Department of Transportation
Program CO0 Program C - Major Non-Interstate Hwy Constr-Cap

LTC Recommendation Summary

Aug 01, 1991
10:25 AM
Page 3

17 - SR 509--BLAIR WATERWAY

-FUNDING IS PROVIDED IN PROGRAM B, INTERSTATE, AND SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN PROGRAM C, CONGESTION.
*AGY REQ:$(5.0 M)--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$(5.0 M)--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$(5.0 M)

*CON CMT:$(5.0 M)

178 - ACCELERATE HOV’S

ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR HOV PURPOSES.

*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:$30.0 M

*SEN CMT:$0 )

*CON CMT:$15 M (APPROPRIATION CAN BE FOUND IN SECTION 67 OF TRANSPORTATION BUDGET BILL (ESHB 1231))

179 - SPECIAL CAT C

-INCLD IN THE BASE 1S $27 M FOR SPECIAL CAT C PROJECTS INCLUDING $12 M FOR SR 18, $11 M FOR THE FIRST AVE. SO. BRIDGE, AND $4 M FOR THE NO.-SO. CORRIDOR IN SPOKANE.

DOT IS TO REPORT TO THE LTC ON THE STATUS OF SPECIAL C PROJECTS BY OCTOBER 1, 1991.
*AGY REQ:($27 M--INCLD IN THE ERL BASE)
*GOV REC:($27 M--INCLD IN THE ERL BASE)
*HSE CMT:($27 M--INCLD IN THE ERL BASE)
*CON CMT:($27 M--INCLD IN THE ERL BASE)



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program DOC Program D - Plant Construction and Supervision 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description 101 1ot Tor Tor
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 22,216 22,216 22,216 22,216
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 14,246 13,220 13,220 13,220
Difference from 1989-91 -7,970 -8,996 -8,996 -8,996
% Change from 1989-91 -35.9% ~40.5% -40.5% -40.5%
POLICY CHANGES
0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS 0 1,000 0 0
32 - PHASED REPLACEMENT DIST HQTRS 2,243 2,243 2,243 2,243
T00 - SENATE FUND SHIFT 0 1] 0 0
T10 - CAP. FAC. REAPPROPRIATION 0 1,030 1,030 1,030
T48 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
Total Policy Changes . 2,243 4,273 3,273 3,273
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 16,489 17,493 16,493 16,493
pifference from 1989-91 -5,727 -4, 723 -5,723 -5,723
X Change from 1989-91 -25.8% -21.3% -25.8% -25.8%
Comments:

0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

-THE DOT REQUESTED ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN ORDER TO ACCELERATE EFFORTS TO MAKE MINOR ENVIRONMENTAL UPGRADES INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, HAZARDOUS
WASTE STORAGE FACILITIES, ETC.

*AGY REQ:$1.0 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$1.0 M

*SEN CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program DOC Progrem D - Plant Construction and Supervision 10:25 AM
Page 2

LTC Recommendation Summary

EERER s====z==w s

32 - PHASED REPLACEMENT DIST HQTRS

-REQUEST OF $2.2 MILLION IS FOR PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND PARTIAL CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SPOKANE DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY. THE TOTAL COST IS
ESTIMATED AT $3.8 M.

*AGY REQ:32.2 M

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:32.2 M

*CON CMT:32.2 M

T10 - CAP. FAC. REAPPROPRIATION

DUE TO DELAYED CURRENT BIENNIUM EXPENDITURES ON A NUMBER OF SMALL PROJECTS, THE DEPT. IS REQUESTING CARRY FORWARD OF UNDEREXPENDED FUNDS.
*AGY REQ:$1.0 M--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$1.0 M--MARCH UPDATE

“HSE CMT:$1.0 M

*CON CMT:31.0 M



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program D00 Program D - Highway Management and Facilities 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description To1 ToT Tor Tor
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 50,416 50,501 50,501 50,501
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 57,807 52,578 52,578 52,578
Difference from 1989-91 7,391 2,077 2,077 2,077
X Change from 1989-91 14.7% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1%
POLICY CHANGES
0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS 0 2,546 0 0
0E - RGT/WAY REVOLVING FUND ADMIN 747 425 425 425
0G - FLEETRIDE/TRANSIT PASS SUBSID 98 0 0 0
0J - OJT SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 0 -86 -86 0
OR - EMPLOYEE RETENTION PROGRAMS 164 0 0 0
0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS 0 1,832 1,832 1,832
0T - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS 346 0 0 0
T4 - MISC PERSONNEL ADJUSTMENTS 0 0 0 0
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -54 -54 -54
0G - FLEETRIDE/TRANSIT PASS SUBSID 0 98 0 0
OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION 0 467 L67 467
OR - EMPLOYEE RETENTION PROGRAMS 0 0 0 -86
T12 - NEW EQUAL EMPLOY. OPP. EFFORT 0 122 122 122
T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT 0 1,538 674 656
T48 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 18
T50 - URBAN MOBILITY OFFICE 0 1,550 0 0
Total Policy Changes 1,355 8,438 3,380 3,380
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 59,162 61,016 55,958 55,958
Difference from 1989-91 8,746 10,515 5,457 5,457
X Change from 1989-91 17.3% 20.8% 10.8% 10.8%




Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program DOO Program D - Highway Management and Facilities 10:25 AM
Page 2

LTC Recommendation Summary

=S = = STEEEE ==mss = s=sssssssss z  +

Comments:

0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

-INCLDS REPLACEMENT OF OUT OF COMPLIANCE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE FACILITIES; REPLACEMENT OF OIL/WATER SEPARATORS; CLEAN UP OF MINOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS; AND
SITE ASSESSMENTS TO DOCUMENT POTENTIAL FUTURE PROBLEM AREAS.

*AGY REQ:$2.5 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$1.5 M--FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONLY

*HSE CMT:$2.5 M

*SEN CMT:$0--NO FUNDING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL WORK UNTIL DOT COMPLETES EVALUATION OF MAGNITUDE AND COST OF PROBLEMS.

*CON CMT:$0

OE - RGT/WAY REVOLVING FUND ADMIN

-DOT 1S REQUESTING A NEW FUNDING SOURCE FOR ACOUISITION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY THAT IS NOT YET PROGRAMMED. HB 1992 ESTABLISHES A NON-APPROPRIATED REVOLVING FUND AND
PROVIDES FOR A ONE TIME ONLY TRANSFER OF $10 MILLION OUT OF THE MVF-S INTO THE NEW ACCOUNT. THE AGENCY REQUESTED A TOTAL OF $855,000 FOR ADMINISTRATION OUT OF BOTH
PROGRAMS A AND D. SEE PROGRAM A FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL.

*AGY REQ:$747,000

*GOV REC:$425,000--ELIMINATED FOUR OF 7 REQUESTED FTES

*LTC REC:$747,000

*HSE CMT:$425,000

*CON CMT:$425,000

0G - FLEETRIDE/TRANSIT PASS SUBSIDY

-IN ORDER TO REDUCE THE DEMAND FOR SINGLE OCCUPANT VEHICLE TRAVEL, DOT PROPOSED OFFERING ALL EMPLOYEES TRANSIT SUBSIDIES.
*AGY REQ:$98,000--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$98,000

*SEN CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0

0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS
-SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT INCLUDES $527,000 TO PREQUALIFY BIDDERS ON PROJECTS; $254,694 FOR ENHANCED DEVELOPMENT OF CAPITAL PROGRAMS MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (CPMS); AND,

$1,050,281 FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM (PDS). TOTAL REQUEST=$1.8M.

*AGY REQ:$1.8 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:34604,412--FUNDS HALF OF CPMS REQUEST; MOST OF PREQUAL. SYSTM REQUEST; AND NO FUNDING FOR PROG. DEVELOP. SYSTM.
*HSE CMT:$1.8 M

*CON CHMT:$1.8 M



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program DOO Program D - Highway Management and Facilities 10:25 AM

Page 3
LTC Recommendation Summary

EE=EESR ===z=== 3 = =

OT - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS

-CURRENTLY DOT EMPLOYEES ELECT TO TAKE DOT CLASSES; THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED. THIS REQUEST WOULD ESTABLISH A CORE NUMBER OF CLASSES WHICH WOULD BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO
PROMOTION. THE TOTAL REQUEST IS FOR $365,852. $19,574 IS IN PROGRAM A (ITEM OT) AND $346,278 1S REQUESTED HERE IN PROGRAM D.

*AGY REQ:$346,278

*GOV REC:$346,278

*LTC REC:$346,278

*HSE CMT:$0--SHOULD BE A DEPT. OF PERSONNEL RESPONSIBILITY

*CON CMT:$0

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION

-T0 BUILD THE BUDGET, AGENCIES ARE NORMALLY INSTRUCTED BY THE OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MNGMNT (OFM) TO START WITH THE SECOND YEAR OF THE CURRENT BIENNIUM. HOWEVER, THIS
YEAR, IN ORDER TO SAVE MONEY, OFM TOOK THE AVERAGE OF THE TWO FISCAL YEARS IN THE CURRENT BIENNIUM FOR THE STARTING POINT--EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATING INFLATION IN THE
SECOND YEAR OF THE CURRENT BIENNIUM.

*AGY REQ:$467,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$467,000

*CON CMT:3467,000

OR - EMPLOYEE RETENTION PROGRAMS

-DOT REQUESTS $83,000 TO EXPAND THE ON THE JOB TRAINING PROGRAM STATEWIDE AND $81,192 FOR A HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST. TOTAL= $164,192.
*AGY REQ:$164,192

*GOV REC:0 (ALSO $86,000 FOR OJT IS CUT FROM BASE AND TRANSFERRED TO PROGRAM 090)

*HSE CMT:0 (SUPPORTS CUT OF $86,000; TRANSFERRED TO PROGRAM 090)

*CON CMT:0 (SUPPORTS TRANSFER OF $86,000 TO PROGRAM 090)

T12 - NEW EQUAL EMPLOY. OPP. EFFORTS

-TRANSFERS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FROM ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM (PROGRAM S) TO HIGHWAY MANAGEMENT AND MARINE DIVISION. ADDS $121,653 TO EACH PROGRAM D AND X, AND CUTS
$243,306 FROM PROGRAM S. (SEE PROGRAM S, ITEM T27 AND PROGRAM X, ITEM T27).

*AGY REQ:$121,653--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$121,653--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$121,653

*CON CMT:$121,653



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program DOO Program D - Highway Management and Facilities 10:25 AM
Page &

LTC Recommendation Summary

T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT

-CONGESTION MGMNT ENHANCEMENTS INCLUDE $435,500 FOR NEW TRAFFIC SAFETY BRANCH; EXPANSION OF INCIDENT RESPONSE TEAMS FOR $864,300; AND ESTABLISHMENT OF AN URBAN
MOBILITY PROGRAM FOR $221,500. TOTAL=%$1,521,300

*AGY REC $1.5 M--TRANSFERRED FROM PROGRAM C

*GOV REC:$1.5 M (THE GOV. FUNDED THIS UNDER PROGRAM C)

*HSE CMT:$1.5 M

*SEN CMT:$657,000--CUTS INCIDENT RESPONSE TEAMS

*CON CMT:$657,000

150 - URBAN MOBILITY OFFICE

-DOT REQUESTS $950,000 FOR SEVEN FTE'S FOR CENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT AND VISIBILITY OF ACTIVITIES RELATED TO URBAN MOBILITY, $600,000 IS REQUIRED FOR RENT IN THE
SEATTLE AREA BEFORE DOT HAS MOVED INTO ITS NEW DISTRICT ONE HEADQUARTERS. A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN IS DUE AUGUST 1, 1991.

*AGY REQ:$1.5 M--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:%0

*HSE CMT:$1.5 M

*SEN CMT:80--FUNDING PROVIDED FOR URBAN MOBILITY PROGRAM IN ITEM T42 (ABOVE)

*CON CMT:$0--SEE ITEM T42



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program EO0 Program E - Transportation Equipment Fund 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description ToT ToT TOT TOoT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 104,076 104,076 104,076 104,076
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 113,582 113,582 113,582 113,582
Difference from 1989-91 9,506 9,506 9,506 9,506
X Change from 1989-91 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1%
POLICY CHANGES
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -248 -248 -248
T72 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 -500
Total Policy Changes 0 -248 -248 -748
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 113,582 113,334 113,334 112,834
Difference from 1989-91 9,506 9,258 9,258 8,758
X Change from 1989-91 9.1% 8.9% 8.9% B.4X%
Comments:

94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS

-THE TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND (TEF) IS A NON-APPROPRIATED REVOLVING FUND. BUILT INTO ALL DOT PROGRAM AREAS ARE CHARGES TO COVER THE COST OF EQUIPMENT. THE
REDUCED AMOUNT SHOWN HERE REFLECTS LOWER THAN ANTICIPATED COSTS FOR DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SERVICES (DIS) COMPUTER SERVICES.

*AGY REQ:0

*GOV REC:($248,000)

*HSE CMT:($248,000)

*CON CMT:($248,000)



Agency 405 Department of Trensportation Aug 01, 1991
Program FOO Progrem F - Aeronautics 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)
Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description TOoT Tor TOT ToT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 3,579 3,580 3,580 3,580
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 3,414 3,328 3,328 3,328
Difference from 1989-91 -165 -252 -252 -252
% Change from 1989-91 -4.6% -7.0% -7.0% -7.0%
POLICY CHANGES
OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION 0 66 66 66
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -2 -2 -2
155 - PAYBACK OF B9-91 LOAN 0 100 100 100
Total Policy Changes 0 164 164 164
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 3,614 3,492 3,492 3,492
Difference from 1989-91 -165 -88 -88 -88
X Change from 1989-91 -4.6% -2.5% -2.5% -2.5%
Comments:

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION
~INFLATION ADJUSTMENT.

*AGY REQ:$66,000 (REQUESTED IN ERL)
*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:366,000

*CON CMT:366,000

450



Department of Transportation
Program F - Aeronautics

LTC Recommendation Summary

Aug 01, 1991
10:25 AM
Page 2

94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS
-REDUCTIONS IN REVOLVING FUND CHARGES.
*AGY REQ:$0

*GOV REC:($2,000)

*HSE CMT:(%$2,000)

*CON CMT:(%2,000)

155 - PAYBACK OF B9-91 LOAN

-IN 1989-91 THE DEDICATED AEROMAUTICS ACCT. HAD A REVENUE SHORTFALL AND HAD TO BORROW FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND-STATE. THIS APPROPRIATION PROVIDES THE MECHANISM
FOR THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND-STATE TO BE PAID BACK BY THE AERONAUTICS ACCT.

*AGY REQ:3100,000--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$0--THE GOV. WAS UNAWARE OF THIS REQUEST.

*HSE CMT:$100,000
*CON CMT:$100,000

451



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program GOO Program G - Econ Traffic Oper, Improve, & Support 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)
Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor ToT Totr ToT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Difference from 1989-91 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
% Change from 1989-91 150.0% 150.0% 150.0% 150.0%
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Difference from 1989-91 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
X Change from 1989-91 150.0% 150.0% 150.0% 150.0%

Comments:

ECONOMIC TRAFFIC OPERATIONS IMPROVEMENT AND SUPPORT

THE 1987 $10 million bond authorization still has over seven million of unissued proceeds. Bonds are sold as needed to fund those highway improvement projects which

have been spproved by the Community Economic Revitalization Board (CERB) and the Transportation Commission.

*AGY REQ:$5.0 M
*GOV REC:35.0 M
*HSE CMT:$5.0 M
*CON CMT:$5.0 M

452



Agency 405 Department of Transportatfon Aug 01, 1991
Program HOO Program H - Non-Interstate Bridge Program-Capital 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description 1ot Tot7 ToT Tor
=T ==z==s=== = ss=s
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 60,637 60,637 60,637 60,637
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 113,025 81,000 81,000 81,000
Difference from 1989-91 52,388 20,363 20,363 20,363
% Change from 1989-91 B6.4% 33.6% 33.6% 33.6%
POLICY CHANGES
50 - CAT H UPDATE OF 20 YEAR PLAN 0 0 0 0
TT8 - ADDTL CAT H PROJECTS 0 0 19,500 7,500
T1 - SEISMIC RETROFIT 0 3,000 6,500 6,500
12 - BRIDGE DESIGN 0 3,000 3,000 3,000
13 - EBEY SLOUGH 0 8,100 8,100 8,100
T48 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
T8 - SR 168 CARBON RIVER 0 500 500 500
Total Policy Changes 0 14,600 37,600 25,600
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 113,025 95,600 118,600 106,600
Difference from 1989-91 52,388 34,963 57,963 45,963
%X Change from 1989-91 B6.4% 57.7% 95.6% 75.8%

==== =

Comments:

S0 - CAT H UPDATE OF 20 YEAR PLAN

-UPDATES TO THE 1986 CATEGORY W MODEL ARE REQUESTED BASED UPON ACTUAL PHYSICAL INVENTORIES OF ALL STATE BRIDGES. THE 1985 MODEL WAS BASED ON STATISTICAL
EXPECTATIONS ABOUT THE LIFE EXPECTANCY OF A BRIDGE.

*AGY REQ:$17.4 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$2 M

*HSE CMT:$0--WAIT UNTIL PROGRAMMING AND PRIORITIZATION STUDY 1S COMPLETE (DUE BY JUNE 30, 1993)

*CON CMT:$0

453



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program HOO Program H - Non-Interstate Bridge Program-Capital 10:25 AM
Page 2

LTC Recommendation Summary

S=sss=sSSSSSESISSssSISSsST ===== === = = ==== = ====E====
TT8 - ADDTL CAT H PROJECTS

--PROVIDES FOR ACCELERATION OF BRIDGE REPLACEMENT/REHABILITATION PROJECTS.

*AGY REQ:N/A

*GOV REC:N/A

*HSE CMT:N/A

*SEN CMT:$19.5 M

*CON CMT:$7.5 M

T1 - SEISMIC RETROFIT

-RETROFITTING OF BRIDGES ONLY OCCURS WHEN BRIDGES ARE REHABILITATED OR WIDENED. THIS REQUEST WOULD ACCELERATE SEISMIC RETROFITTING ON THOSE BRIDGES THAT WOULD NOT
BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE NEXT TWENTY YEARS UNDER THE CURRENT BRIDGE PROGRAM. THERE ARE 62 UNPROGRAMMED BRIDGES WITH HIGH SEISMIC VULNERABILITY AND OVER 700 WITH
MODERATE VULNERABILITIES.

*AGY REQ:$6.5 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$3.0 M--PROVIDES FUNDING TO START WORK ON MOST CRITICAL BRIDGES

*SEN CMT:$6.5 M--PROVIDES FUNDING FOR RETROFITTING OF 20 TO 30 BRIDGES

*CON CMT:36.5 M

T2 - BRIDGE DESIGN

-WITHOUT ADDTL FUNDING, ONLY WORK IN PROGRESS CARRIED OVER FROM THE CURRENT 1989-91 BIENNIUM WILL PROCEED. THIS PROVIDES FOR THE DESIGN OF NEW PROJECTS.
*AGY REQ:INCLUDED AS PART OF 20 YEAR PLAN REQUEST

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$3.0 M

*CON CMT:$3.0 M

T3 - EBEY SLOUGH

-THIS REQUEST IS TO BEGIN DESIGN WORK ON STAGES TWO THROUGH FIVE AND PROVIDES FOR START UP CONSTRUCTION COSTS ON STAGE TWO. THE ESTIMATED COST FOR ALL FIVE STAGES
IS $116 MILLION. ALL FUNDING FOR NEXT BIENNIUM 1S FROM STATE ONLY SOURCES.

*AGY REQ:$8.1 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$7.9 M--MARCH UPDATE

*"HSE CMT:$8.1 M

*CON CMT:$8.1 M

454



Agency 405
Program HOO

=zsss==E=

Department of Transportation
Program H - Non-Interstate Bridge Program-Capital

LTC Recommendation Summary

Aug 01, 1991
10:25 AM
Page 3

T8 - SR 168 CARBON RIVER

-THE CENTER PIER OF THE CARBON RIVER BRIDGE ON SR 162, NEAR MT. RAINIER, WAS WASHED OUT DURING THE FLOODS THAT OCCURED IN NOVEMBER 1990.

*AGY REQ:$500,000--MARCH UPDATE
*GOV REC:$500,000--MARCH UPDATE
*HSE CMT:$500,000
*CON CMT:$500,000

== =====

455



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program MO0 Program M - Highway Maintenance 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor Tot 10T To1
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 196,887 196,944 196,944 196,944
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 221,655 211,100 211,100 211,100
Difference from 1989-91 24,768 14,156 14,156 14,156
% Change from 1989-91 12.6X T.2% 7.2% 7.2%
POLICY CHANGES
0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS 0 200 200 200
001 - ADOPT-A-HIGHWAY 0 0 0 0
OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION 0 2,129 2,129 2,129
2T - DOT PERSONMNEL TRAINING 382 0 0 0
20 - SHUKSAN MAINTENANCE FACILITY 563 0 0 0
90 - PSWOA PLAN - STORM WATER 0 2,001 0 0
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -bb ~44 -44
T15 - PAVEMENT MARKINGS 0 475 475 175
T16 - COMM. APPRVD. REDUCTIONS 0 -854 -854 -854
T17 - PUBLIC DAMAGE RESERVE 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
128 - PUBLIC DAMAGE-LOCAL 0 0 0 0
T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT 0 1,621 1,621 1,621
TS1 - INCREASED TRAFFIC CONTROL 0 678 678 678
T72 - TECHMICAL CORRECTION 0 -600 -600 -600
197 - FISH PASSAGE/WASTE DISPOSAL 0 964 705 705
Total Policy Changes 945 7,370 5,110 4,810
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 222,600 218,470 . 216,210 215,910
pifference from 1989-91 25,713 21,526 19,266 18,966
% Change from 1989-91 13.1% 10.9% 9.8% 9.6%

ESZSS==SEZ=SESSEESSESSSSSSSSSEES

456



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program MOO Program M - Highway Maintenance 10:25 AM

Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary

=== EEEsSsSES=SsS=S===== === E ==== ==

Comments:

***IT IS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE THAT NONE OF THE FUNDING PROVIDED FOR IN PROGRAM M IS TO BE USED FOR STORMWATER RUNOFF, CATCH BASIN IMPROVEMENTS, OR ENHANCED
VEGETATION CONTROL EFFORTS AS REQUESTED BY THE DEPARTMENT IN THEIR 1991-93 BUDGET REQUEST DECISION PACKAGES, UNTIL THE ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY RESULTS MANDATED IN
PROGRAM T ARE EVALUATED BY THE LTC. HOWEVER, FUNDS MAY BE USED TO INVENTORY “RUN OFF OUTFALLS"™ AS REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT.

0D - ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS

- ADOPT-A-HIGHWAY LEGISLATION WAS PASSED IN 1990 BUT THE APPROPRIATION REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE PROGRAM AT DOT WAS INADVERTENTLY LEFT OUT OF THE BUDGET. THIS
REQUEST CORRECTS THAT OVERSIGHT.

*AGY REQ:$200,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$200,000

*HSE CMT:$200,000

*CON CMT:$200,000

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION
INFLATION ADJUSTMENT..

*AGY REQ:$2.1 M (APPEARS IN ERL)
*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$2.1 M

*CON CMT:$2.1 M

2T - DOT PERSONNEL TRAINING

-THIS ITEM CONTAINS TWO REQUESTS. THE FIRST IS $106,000 FOR A MAINTENANCE TRAINER IN DISTRICT 1 (SEATTLE AREA) WHO WOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING AND
IMPLEMENTING A TRAINING PROGRAM. THE SECOND REQUEST FOR $275,600 1S FOR TWO NEW ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANTS AND AN ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT IM DISTRICT 1.
*AGY REQ:$382,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:30

*CON CMT:$0

20 - SHUKSAN MAINTENANCE FACILITY

-THE REQUEST WOULD EXPAND SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL ACTIVITY IN THE MT. BAKER SKI AREA TO SEVEN DAYS A WEEK. SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL IS CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOUR DAYS A
WEEK. SEVEN ADDITIONAL FTE’S WOULD BE REQUIRED.

*AGY REQ:$563,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0

457



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program MO0 Program M - Highway Maintenance 10:25 AM
Page 3

LTC Recommendation Summary

sES==ssS=s===E ==== RBEER

90 - PSWOA PLAN - STORM WATER

-THE MAINTENANCE DIVISION REQUESTED TWO ITEMS IN THIS DECISION PACKAGE: (1) $2,005,893 FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY OF DISPOSAL PRACTICES FOR CATCH BASIN WASTES AND
SWEEPINGS. NINE NEW FTES WILL BE DISBURSED THROUGHOUT THE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICTS TO TEST, MONITOR AND DOCUMENT THE HANDLING OF ROADWAY WASTE. FOUR NEW FTE'S
WOULD BE ADDED TO PROVIDE INCREASED SWEEPING AND WINTER SAND CLEANUP. THIS REQUEST IS RELATED TO THE GUIDELINES FOR HANDLING OF ROADWAY STORMWATER RUNOFF SET FORTH
BY THE PUGET SOUND WATER QUALITY AUTHORITY AS WELL AS THE ADMINISTRATIVE RULE PERTAINING TO HIGHWAY RUNOFF DEVELOPED BY THE DEPT. OF ECOLOGY;(2) $3,484,128 FOR 30
FTE'S TO DEVELOP MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR ROADSIDE VEGETATION.

*AGY REQ:$5.5 M (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$3.2 M--RUNOFF AND VEGETATION IN PUGET SOUND ONLY

*LTC REC:$2.0 M--FOR STORMWATER RUNOFF ON HIGHWAYS

*HSE CMT:$2.0 M--$1.2 M FOR ENHANCED VEGETATION CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT; $.B M FOR STORMWATER RUNOFF DEMO PROJECTS

*SEN CMT:$0--NO FUNDING UNTIL STORMWATER STUDY 1S COMPLETE (SEE PROGRAM T, ITEM 5G FOR DESCRIPTION OF STUDY)

*CON CMT:30--NO FUNDING UNTIL STORMWATER STUDY IS COMPLETE

94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS
-OFM SETS REVOLVING FUND RATES AND CHARGES.
*AGY REQ:$0

*GOV REC:($44,000)

*HSE CMT:($44,000)

*CON CMT:($44,000)

T15 - PAVEMENT MARKINGS

-DISTRICT ONE (SEATTLE AREA) IS NOT ABLE TO KEEP UP WITH THE NEED TO STRIPE AND REPLACE BUTTONS ON STATE ROADS.
*AGY REQ:$175,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$175,000--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$175,000

*CON CMT:$175,000

T16 - COMM. APPRVD. REDUCTIONS

-REDUCTIONS RESULTING FROM LESS MAINTENANCE THAN ANTICIPATED DUE TO SINKING OF 1-90 BRIDGE AND REDUCED LANE MILES IN SEATAC AND FEDERAL WAY.
*AGY REQ:($855,000)

*GOV REC:($855,000)--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:($855,000)

*CON CMT:($855,000)

458



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program MO0 Program M - Highway Maintenance 10:25 AM
Page &

LTC Recommendation Summary

SESESESsSsSsS=EsS==T . ==== =

T17 - PUBLIC DAMAGE RESERVE

-PUBLIC DAMAGE COSTS HAVE CONTINUED TO INCREASE. THIS REQUEST PROVIDES FOR A RESERVE OF $1 MILLION. LTC APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BEFORE RESERVE MAY BE USED
*AGY REQ:$1.0 M--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$1.0 M

*CON CMT:$1.0 M

128 - PUBLIC DAMAGE-LOCAL

-PROVIDES BUDGET AND ACCOUNTING MECHANISM FOR CAPTURING LOCAL REIMBURSEMENTS.
*AGY REQ:DECREASE MVF-S AND INCREASE MVF-L BY $750,000

*GOV REC:CONCURS

*HSE CMT :CONCURS

*CON CMT:CONCURS

T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT

-THESE DOT REQUESTS HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED OUT OF PROGRAM C, A CAPITAL PROGRAM, INTO M. THE REQUESTS INCLD: (A) $831,500 FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL OPERATIONS REVIEW; (B)
$170,400 FOR TRAFFIC INFORMATION MANAGEMENT TEAMS; (C)$458,800 FOR EXPANDED MOTORIST ASSISTANCE; (D) $186,000 FOR SURVEILLANCE AND CONTROL OF DRIVER INFORMATION
SYSTEMS; (E) $120,050 FOR INTELLIGENT VEHICLE HYMY SYSTEMS; AND, (F) $112,000 FOR SEATTLE HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLE DATABASE DEVELOPMENT. THE TOTAL=$1.9 MILLION.
*AGY REQ:$1.9 M--IN PROGRAM C

*GOV REC:$1.9 M--IN PROGRAM C

*HSE CMT:$1.4 M--FUNDS EVERYTHING EXCEPT MOTORIST ASSISTANCE

*CON CMT:$1.4 M

151 - INCREASED TRAFFIC CONTROL

PROVIDES PERSONNEL TO IMPROVE TRAFFIC CONTROL AND WORKER SAFETY AT HIGHWAY WORKSITES.
*AGY REQ:$678,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$678,000--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$678,000

*CON CMT:$4678,000

459



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program MO0 Program M - Highway Maintenance 10:25 AM
Page 5

LTC Recommendation Summary

==== ==

T97 - FISH PASSAGE/WASTE DISPOSAL

-THERE ARE TWO DECISION PACKAGES INCLUDED IN THIS ITEM: $259,000 FOR FISH PASSAGE BARRIER REMOVAL AND $705,000 TO FUND DISPOSAL OF WASTES IN DISTRICT ONE.

*AGY REQ:$964,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$602,000--MARCH UPDATE INCLD. $259,000 FOR FISH BARRIER REMOVALL $343,000 FOR WASTE DISPOSAL

*HSE CMT:$964,000: $705,000 FOR WASTE DISPOSAL & $259,000 FOR FISH PASSAGE

*SEN CMT:$705,000--INCLUDES $705,000 FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AND CUTS FISH PASSAGE

*CON CMT:$705,000--PROVIDES AUTHORITY FOR DEPARTMENT TO BEGIN CORRECTING EXISTING FISH PASSAGE BARRIERS AS PART OF ITS REGULAR MAINTENANCE PROGRAM; NO ADDITIONAL
FUNDING IS PROVIDED

460



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program ROC Program R - County/City Programs-Capital 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor To1 TOoT Tot
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 78,682 71,396 71,396 71,396
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 71,048 66,000 66,000 66,000
Difference from 1989-91 -7,634 -5,396 -5,396 -5,396
% Change from 1989-91 -9.7% -7.6% -7.6% -7.6%
POLICY CHANGES
T48 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
T9 - SR 504-REVISED ESTIMATE 0 -6,000 -6,000 -6,000
Total Policy Changes 0 -6,000 -6,000 -6,000
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 71,048 60,000 60,000 60,000
Difference from 1989-91 ‘ -7,634 -11,396 -11,396 -11,396
X Change from 1989-91 -9.7% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0%

EESEEEEE ======= ===== =N

*##4THE APPROPRIATION REQUEST IS FOR AUTHORITY TO SPEND FUNDS THAT WILL BE ENTIRELY REIMBURSED BY EITHER THE FEDERAL OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

T9 - SR 504-REVISED ESTIMATE

-THE REVISED ESTIMATE FOR THE GREEN RIVER TO JOHNSTON RIDGE PROJECT, ON THE MT. ST. HELEN’S HIGHWAY (SR 504), IS DECREASED FROM $30 M TO $24 M. THIS IS A 100X
FEDERALLY REIMBURSABLE PROJECT.

*AGY REQ:$(6.0 M) REDUCTION--MARCH UPDATE

*GOV REC:$(6.0 M) REDUCTION--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$(6.0 M)

*CON CMT:$(6.0 M)

461



Agency 405
Program ROO

Item Description

EESSESSETsSSESEEEsES =

1989-91 EXPENDITURE

1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE

Difference from 1989-91
X Change from 1989-91

POLICY CHANGES

3A - COUNTY/CITY BRIDGE INSPECTION
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION

T4B - TECHNICAL CORRECTION

Total Policy Changes

TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM

Difference from 1989-91
X Change from 1989-91

Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program R - Sales Lk Services to Others 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)
Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
TOT1 TOT TOT ToT
8,155 8,180 8,180 8,180
8,226 6,760 6,760 6,760
71 -1,6420 -1,420 -1,420
0.9% -17.4% -17.4% -17.6%
0 1,362 1,362 1,362
0 -4 -4 -4
0 92 92 92
0 43 43 43
0 1,493 1,493 1,493
8,226 8,253 8,253 8,253
T 3 3 3
0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%

Comments:

3A - COUNTY/CITY BRIDGE INSPECTIONS

-FEDERAL BRIDGE INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BECOME MORE STRINGENT OVER THE PAST FEW YEARS AND MANY LOCAL AGENCIES DO NOT HAVE THE EXPERTISE TO PERFORM THEM.
WOULD PROVIDE THIS EXPERTISE AND ASSISTANCE. THIS APPROPRIATION WOULD AUTHORIZE DOT TO PROVIDE THESE SERVICES USING FUNDS COLLECTED FROM LOCAL JURISDICTIONS.
FUNDING FOR THIS PURPOSE WAS ALSO REQUESTED IN PROGRAM Z OPERATING (ITEM 3A) AND CAPITAL (ITEM 3A).

*AGY REQ:$1.4 M (IN ERL)
*GOV REC:$1.4 M
*LTC REC:31.4 M
*HSE CMT:$1.4 M
*CON CMT:$1.4 M

pot

462



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program ROO Program R - Sales & Services to Others 10:25 AM

Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary

EEEEESEEERESREE ===== = ==

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION

-10 BUILD THE BUDGET, AGENCIES ARE NORMALLY INSTRUCTED BY THE OFFICE OF FINANCIAL MNGMNT (OFM) TO START WITH THE SECOND YEAR OF THE CURRENT BIENNIUM. HOWEVER, THIS
YEAR, IN ORDER TO SAVE MONEY, OFM TOOK THE AVERAGE OF THE TWO FISCAL YEARS IN THE CURRENT BIENNIUM FOR THE STARTING POINT--EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATING INFLATION IN THE
SECOND YEAR OF THE CURRENT BIENNIUM.

*AGY REQ:$92,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$92,000

*CON CMT:$92,000

463



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program S00 Program S - Transportation Management 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor Tor ToT ToT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 31,934 31,948 31,948 31,948
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 36,031 32,503 32,503 32,503
Difference from 1989-91 4,097 555 555 555
% Change from 1989-91 12.8% 1.7% 1.7™% 1.7%
POLICY CHANGES
OL ~- ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION 0 683 683 683
OR - EMPLOYEE RETENTION PROGRAMS 500 0 0 0
0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS 129 2,433 2,433 2,433
0T - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS 1,200 0 0 0
27 - DOT PERSONNEL TRAINING 254 173 173 173
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -28 -28 -28
T27 - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 0 -264 -244 -244
153 - EQUAL OPPORTUNITY OFFICE 0 300 300 300
T72 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 0 0 0
Total Policy Chenges 2,083 3.7 3,317 3,317
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 38,114 35,820 35,820 35,820
pifference from 1989-91 6,180 3,872 3,872 3,872
X Change from 1989-91 19.4% 12.1% 12.1% 12.1%

Comments:



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program S00 Program S - Transportation Management 10:25 AM

Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary

EEss ==== === ==== ERER
OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION

~INFLATION ADJUSTMENT.

*AGY REQ:$483,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$683,000

*CON CMT:$683,000

0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS

-THE AGENCY REQUESTED $2.3 MILLION FOR COMPLETION OF THE NEW ACCOUNTING SYSTEM (TRAINS) AND $133,000 FOR COMPLETION OF THE AUTOMATED TRAINING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR
A TOTAL OF $2.4 M.

*AGY REQ:$2.4 M ($2.3 M IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$2.4 M--MARCH UPDATE

*HSE CMT:$2.4 M

*CON CMT:$2.4 M

OT - TRAINING FOR ENGINEERS

-THIS REQUEST IS TO SEND NINE FTE'S PER YEAR TO THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON TO OBTAIN MASTER DEGREES IN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING OR ENGINEERING. EMPLOYEE MUST THEN
WORK FOR DOT FOR THREE YEARS.

*AGY REQ:$1.2 M

*GOV REC:$1.2 M

*HSE CMT:$1.2 M

*HSE FLR:$0

*SEN CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0

2T - DOT PERSONNEL TRAINING

-THE DOT REQUESTED TWO ITEMS UNDER THIS CATEGORY. THE FIRST WAS A $56,045 REQUEST TO CONTRACT OUT THEIR FIRST AID PROGRAM. THE SECOND WAS A $197,612 REQUEST TO
ENCOURAGE STUDENTS IN WIGH SCHOOL TO PURSUE TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND PLANNING CAREERS.

*AGY REQ:$254,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$173,000--DOES NOT FUND FIRST AID REQUEST. CUTS $25,000 OUT OF REQUEST FOR RECRUITMENT EFFORTS (ELIMINATES .5 FTE )

*CON CMT:$173,000

465



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program SO0 Program S - Transportation Management 10:25 AM
Page 3

LTC Recommendation Summary

94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS

-OFM SETS THE RATES FOR REVOLVING FUND CHARGES.
*AGY REQ:30

*GOV REC:(%28)

*HSE CMT:(%28)

*CON CMT:($28)

OR - EMPLOYEE RETENTION PROGRAMS

-THIS REQUEST CONTAINS FIVE ITEMS. THE FIRST IS $16,561 FOR A POST TRAUMATIC INCIDENT PROGRAM. THE SECOND IS $108,120 FOR IMPROVED EMPLOYEE INFORMATION. THE THIRD

IS $237,641 FOR SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION. THE FOURTH IS $84,643 FOR CENTRAL HEALTH/WELLNESS. THE FIFTH IS $53,181 FOR A STAFF DEVELOPMENT CLERK. DOT, DOP,

AND OFM ARE REQUIRED TO CONDUCT A JOINT STUDY REGARDING RECRUITMENT, RETENTION, EDUCATION AND TRAINING OF DOT PERSONNEL. STUDY FINDINGS ARE DUE DECEMBER 1, 1991 TO
THE LTC.

*AGY REQ:$500,000

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$0

*CON CMT:$0

(NOTE: GOVERNOR VETOED DOT PERSONNEL STUDY)

T27 - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

-SHIFTS TWO FTES FROM PROGRAM S: ONE TO PROGRAM X (MARINE DIVISION) AND ONE TO PROGRAM D (DISTRICT 1). (SEE PROGRAM D, ITEM T12 AND PROGRAM X, ITEM T27).
*AGY REQ:($244,000)

*GOV REC:(%244,000)--MARCH UPDATE

*HTC REC:(%$244,000)

*CON CMT:(3244,000)

753 - EQUAL OPPORTUNITY OFFICE

-WOULD CONSOLIDATE THE FUNCTIONS FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE DOT DEPUTY SECRETARY. IN ADDITION TO THE AMOUNT REQUESTED BELOW, $677,000 FROM THE
BASE BUDGET WOULD BE USED FOR THIS OFFICE. THE DOT IS TO REPORT TO THE LTC REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATION OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
FUNCTIONS BY OCTOBER 1, 1991.

*AGY REQ:$300,000 (IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$0

*HSE CMT:$300,000

*CON CMT:$300,000

466



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program TOC Program T - Planmning, Rsrch, & Public Transp-Cap 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor ToT ToT Tor
ESREESSESETE = zE= = = ssssssssssssss=sass =s==m
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 3,400 200 200 200
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 3,400 0 0 0
Difference from 1989-91 0 -200 -200 -200
% Change from 1989-91 0.0% -100% -100% -100%
POLICY CHANGES
71 - NEW APPROP FOR ESSENTIAL RAIL 0 0 0 0
Total Policy Changes 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 3,400 0 0 0
Difference from 1989-91 0 -200 -200 -200
% Change from 1989-91 0.0% -100% -100% -100%

71 - NEW APPROP FOR ESSENTIAL RAIL
-GOVERNOR BACKED OUT $200,000 FROM ERL AND PUT IT UNDER POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.

-ALTHOUGH DISPLAYED HERE, APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE ESSENTIAL RAIL ASSISTANCE (ERAA) AND ESSENTIAL RAIL BANKING (ERBA) ACCOUNTS ARE IN THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL BUDGET
(ESHB 1427). RAIL APPROPRIATIONS TO DOT IN ESHB 1427 INCLUDE A REAPPROPRIATION OF $1.0 M FROM THE ERAA FOR LOANS TO PRESERVE EXISTING SERVICE, A REAPPROPRIATION OF
$1.1 M FROM THE ERBA FOR ACQUISITION OF ABANDONED RIGHTS OF WAY, AND $2.1 M FROM THE STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT FOR PURCHASE OF STAMPEDE PASS RAIL LINE AND
RIGHT OF WAY (IN ADDITION TO $2.0 M IN TRANSPORTATION BUDGET FOR STAMPEDE PASS--SEE PROGRAM T OPERATING, ITEM T73)

467



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program T00 Program T - Planmning, Rsrch, & Public Transp 10:25 AM
Page 1
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference
Item Description Tor Tor Tor ToT
1989-91 EXPENDITURE 33,304 33,323 33,323 33,323
1991-93 ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS LEVE 37,458 35,700 35,700 35,700
Difference from 1989-91 4,154 2,377 2,317 2,377
% Change from 1989-91 12.5% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1%
POLICY CHANGES
OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION 0 m n mn
0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS 1,043 1,634 1,634 1,634
50 - DISTRICT PLANNING UNITS 2,053 2,053 2,053 2,053
56 - RESEARCH 1,348 1,348 1,348 1,348
SH - AMTRAK ACTIVITIES 415 10,415 415 1,915
51 - EXPERT REVIEW PANEL ADMIN 1,121 615 615 615
SL - TRAINING/TECH SUPPORT TO LOCA 96 96 96 96
74 - MISC PERSONNEL ADJUSTMENTS 0 0 0 0
93 - LEASE/PURCHASE CONVERSION 0 -6 -6 -6
94 - POLICY RATE REDUCTIONS 0 -34 -34 -34
95 - INFLATION DELETION 0 -8 -8 -8
TT5 - UMW BUS PASS 0 0 0 800
T20 - TRNSFR TRANS FND FOR GF-S 0 0 0 0
T21 - TRANS FND $ FOR FED $ 0 375 s 375
T22 - PORT STUDY 0 200 200 200
T23 - RAIL GRANT FOR LEC 0 432 432 432
T42 - CONGESTION MGMNT 0 232 232 232
Té64 - RAIL PRESERVATION 0 0 0 1,600
T65 - REDUCE TRANSP FUND 0 -230 -230 -230
T72 - TECHNICAL CORRECTION 0 400 400 400
T73 - RAIL RON’S 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
T77 - SPOKANE INTERMODAL CENTER 0 750 750 750
T81 - RTPO GRANTS 0 0 0 0
T82 - HIGH CAPACITY GRANTS 0 2,600 2,600 6,100
Total Policy Changes 6,076 23,183 13,183 20,583

468



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program 100 Program T - Planning, Rsrch, & Public Transp 10:25 AM
Page 2
LTC Recommendation Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Agency Request House Floor Senate Floor Conference

Item Description Tor 101 Tor TOT
TOTAL 1991-93 BIENNIUM 43,534 58,883 48,883 56,283
Difference from 1989-91 10,230 25,560 15,560 22,960
X Change from 1989-91 30.7% 76.T% L6.T% 68.9%

SESSSSSSSSSSSSSEESSEsEsSsss ==

Comments:

OL - ADD IN FY 91 INFLATION
~INFLATION ADJUSTMENT.

*AGY REQ:$311,000 (IN ERL)
*GOV REC:30

*HSE CMT:$311,000

*CON CMT:$311,000

0S - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT COSTS

-AGENCY REQUESTED: (A) $718,000 FOR THE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING SUPPORT SYSTEM (TRIPS) AND (B) $969,748 FOR INSTALLATION OF FIVE WEIGH-IN-MOTION SITES IN URBAN
AREAS AND 20 IN RURAL AREAS FOR THE HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE MONITORING SYSTEM (HPMS). HPMS IS A FEDERALLY REQUIRED PROGRAM WHICH RELATES TO COLLECTING AND REPORTING
TRUCK WEIGHT, AXLE SPACING, AND VEHICLE CLASSIFICATION DATA. HPMS REQUIRES 30 WEIGHING SITES; DOT HAS TEN CURRENTLY.

*AGY REQ:$1.6 M ($664,000 IN ERL)

*GOV REC:$963,000--FOR HPMS

*LTC REC:$970,000--FOR HPMS

*HSE CMT:$1.6 M--FOR HPMS AND PARTIAL FUNDING OF TRIPS

*CON CMT:$1.6 M

469



Agency 405 Department of Transportation Aug 01, 1991
Program T00 Program T - Planning, Rsrch, & Public Transp 10:25 AM
Page 3

LTC Recommendation Summary

EEESEEEEIESESEESESSSSSsS ==

50 - DISTRICT PLANNING UNITS

-THE AGENCY 1S REQUESTING AN ADDITIONAL ELEVEN FTE’S BEYOND THE CURRENT BASE OF NINE TO EXPAND PLANNING ACTIVITIES STATEWIDE, PARTICULARLY IN RESPONSE TO THE GROWTH
STRATEGIES BILL. THE $2.1 MILLION REQUEST IS FOR BOTH THE BASE FTE’'S AND THE ADDITIONAL FTE’S.

*AGY REQ:$2.1 M

*GOV REC:$2.1 M

*LTC REC:$2.1 M

*HSE CMT:$2.1 M

*CON CMT:$2.1 M

56 - RESEARCH

-THE AGENCY REQUESTED $1.3 M FOR A NUMBER OF RESEARCH PROJECTS INCLUDING:

(1) AIR QUALITY MSMRTS; EVAL. OF ALTERN. FUELS; ASSMNT. OF STORMWATER RUNOFF;(2) SEISMIC DESIGN AND RETROFIT;(3) DEMAND MGMNT. ASSMNT., TRAFFIC MGMNT TECHNIQUES;
(4) CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS, SLOPE STABILIZATION TECHNIQUES; AND (5) PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND FREIGHT MOBILITY.

*AGY REQ:$1.3 M

*GOV REC:$915,000--MARCH UPDATE--DOES NOT FUND PLANNING/MULTIMODAL OR MATERIALS RESEARCH

*HSE CMT:$1.3 M--ALL AREAS ARE FUNDED, PROVIDED NO FUNDS ARE USED FOR MARINE THAT CONFLICT WITH THE CROSS SOUND STUDY

*CON CMT:$1.3 M

NOTE:

UP TO $300,000 WILL BE ALLOCATED FROM PROGRAM Z'S STUDY APPROPRIATION TO PROVIDE A COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH PROJECT. THE STUDY WILL EVALUATE THE
HANDLING, TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS COLLECTED BY ACCEPTED STORMWATER RUNOFF FACILITIES ALONG STATE HIGHWAYS. THIS STUDY SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE PUGET
SOUND WATER QUALITY AUTHORITY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND ADDRESS AT LEAST THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:

(A) AN ASSESSMENT OF THE SEVERITY OF THE PROBLEM;

(B) A SUMMARY OF EXISTING FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND RULES RELATING TO STORMWATER RUNOFF ON STATE, CITY, AND COUNTY ROADS;

(C) AN ANALYSIS OF THE VARIOUS TECHNIQUES USED BY OTHER JURISDICTIONS WITHIN AND OUTSIDE OF WASHINGTON STATE TO ADDRESS THE PROBLEM;

(D) A COMPREWENSIVE ANALYSIS OF COSTS FOR HANDLING, TREATMENT, AND DISPOSAL OF STORMWATER RUNOFF STATE-WIDE AND THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE RESPONSIBLE
JURISDICTIONS AND ASSOCIATED FUNDING SOURCES.

A PRIORITY LIST, AND, IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING COST ESTIMATES) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LEGISLATIVE<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>